

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

GERALD R. SHURMAN,
a/k/a Gerald R. Sherman,

Petitioner/Defendant,

S.Ct. Case No.: SC96,918
5th DCA Case No.: 5D99-556

vs.

ATLANTIC MORTGAGE & INVESTMENT
CORPORATION,

Respondent/Plaintiff.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH
DISTRICT

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ANNE S. MASON
JENNIFER S. EBANKS
MASON & ASSOCIATES, P.A.
17757 U.S. Hwy. 19 North
Mangrove Bay, Suite 500
Clearwater, FL 33764
(727) 538-3800
Counsel for Atlantic
Mortgage & Investment Corp.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS [i](#)

TABLE OF CITATIONS [ii](#)

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT [iv](#)

CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE [iv](#)

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS [1](#)

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT [3](#)

ARGUMENT [4](#)

 I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER THIS CASE
 SINCE THERE IS NO CONFLICT IN THE COURTS
 CONCERNING THE APPROPRIATE METHOD OF SERVICE OF
 PROCESS ON PRISONERS [4](#)

 II. THE FIFTH DISTRICT CORRECTLY UPHELD THE LOWER
 COURT'S DENIAL OF SHURMAN'S MOTION TO SET ASIDE
 FINAL JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE BECAUSE
 SUBSTITUTE SERVICE ON HIS WIFE AT HIS PLACE OF
 ABODE CONSTITUTED VALID SERVICE [8](#)

 A. The Fifth District correctly concluded
 that "usual place of abode" means where
 the party voluntarily resided prior to
 incarceration and where his family
 continues to reside [8](#)

 B. The requirements of due process were met
 in this case [13](#)

 III. ANY NEW RULE OF LAW ANNOUNCED SHOULD BE APPLIED
 PROSPECTIVELY ONLY [15](#)

CONCLUSION [17](#)

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Araujo v. Ramirez-Limon,
490 So.2d 1049 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986) 8

Barnett Bank of Clearwater N.A. v. Folsom,
306 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975) 13, 14

Berchtold v.Griffin,
592 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992) 7

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Michigan v. Chang,
109 F.R.D. 669 (E.D. Mich. 1986) 10, 14

Bohland v. Smith,
7 F.D.R. 364 (E.D. Ill. 1947) 9, 10

Bull v. Kistner,
135 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 1965) 8, 9

Clark v. Clark,
30 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 1947) 12

Fidelity & Deposit Co. of Maryland v. Abagnale,
234 A.2d 511 (N.J. Super 1967) 10

Florida Forest and Park Service v. Strickland,
18 So.2d 251 (Fla. 1944) 15

Floyd v. Federal Nat'l Mortgage Assn.,
704 So. 2d 1110 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998) 7

Hovarth v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.,
634 So. 2d 240 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994) 6

International Studio Apartment Association Inc. v. Lockwood,
421 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983) 15

Kennedy v. Richmond,
512 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987) 7

Magazine v. Bedoya,
475 So. 2d 1035 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985) 13

Milliken v. Meyer,
311 U.S. 457 (1940) 14

<u>Minick v. Minick,</u> 149 So. 483 (Fla. 1933)	5
<u>Montes v. Seda,</u> 599 N.Y.S.2d 401 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1993)	9
<u>Page v. Hollingsworth,</u> 157 So. 887 (Fla. 1934)	6
<u>Saienni v. Oveide,</u> 355 A.2d 707 (Del. Super 1976)	10
<u>Speer v. Wooddell,</u> 340 So. 2d 524 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976)	13
<u>State ex rel Merritt v. Heffernan,</u> 195 So. 145 (Fla. 1945)	5, 11
<u>U.S. v. Davis,</u> 60 F.R.D. 187 (D. Neb. 1973)	10
<u>Wagner v. Vigor Island Corp.,</u> 443 So. 2d 469 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	7

STATUTES

§ 48.031(1)(a), Florida Statutes (1998)	3, 4, 6, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
§ 48.031(2)(a), Florida Statutes (1998)	12
§ 48.031, Florida Statutes	3, 4, 6, 7, 12, 14
§ 48.051, Florida Statutes (1998)	14

RULES

Rule 4(e)(2), Fed.R.Civ.P.	10
Rule 9.030(a)(2), Fla.R.App.P.	6, 8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fla. Const. Art. V, § 3(b)	6, 8
